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Dear customer,
Thank you for buying a product from our product range.

The DORMA brand stands for first-class and scrutinised quality products offering extremely
high safety standards.

This documentation contains important information for the safe installation of the system.
Please read these instructions thoroughly before you mount, install and use the
CS 80 MAGNEO.

Keep these instructions for further reference and make them available to other users.

Yours faithfully,
The DORMA-Team

Required tools:
e Tape measure or folding rule respectively

o Water level

e Pencil

e Drilling machine

o Masonry drill bit @ 6 mm

e Metal drill bit @ 3 and 8 mm

e Socket wrench (10 mm)

o Flat-bladed screwdriver for connection terminals of control unit.
e Crosstip screwdriver for countersunk screws of wall connection.
o Allen key, 4mm

e Combination wrench, wrench size 10 mm and 13 mm

e Long-nosed pliers for connection to terminals.

o Adequate screws and wall plugs for the prevailing structures,
in case they are not made of brickwork or concrete.

Additionally for DORMA MANET fixing:
e Allen key, 3 mm and 5 mm

Translation of the original documentation
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%REMARK A remark will call your attention to important information that will
facilitate your work with the CS 80 MAGNEO.
[ ADVISE An advice will warn you that you could damage the CS 80 MAGNEO

AATTENTION

and explain how to avoid this.

Here we will inform you of dangers that might cause damage to property
or injure or kill people.
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1. Safety Instructions

1.1 Specified standard operation
The CS 80 MAGNEO is only designed to open and close small and light interior doors
with an admissible weight from 20 kg to 80 kg per door panel.

Do not allow children to play with the CS 80 MAGNEO or rigidly mounted adjustment and/or
control devices. Keep remote controls out of reach of children.

A door kit is provided to make the connection with the door leaf.

1.2 Product-specific characteristics.
The CS 80 MAGNEO is neither suitable for application in escape routes, nor on fire and
smoke doors nor on exterior doors.

1.3 Standards, laws, codes and regulations

Residual risks
Automatic doors might cause hazards by crushing, shearing, hitting and drawing-in.
Depending on the structural conditions, the door version and the safety equipment,
residual risks cannot be excluded.
CS 80 MAGNEO as low-energy product according to German DIN 18650
(German Industrial Standard)
According to the German Industrial Standard DIN 18650, the movement range of an
automatic door always has to be protected (amongst others) by safety sensors.
However, there are special requirements for low-energy systems.
The CS 80 MAGNEO meets the requirements of a low-energy operator according to the
standard by fulfilling the following requirements:

¢ Reduced operating speeds (reduced dynamic forces at the door panel/contact forces)

o Force limitation (reduced static forces at the door panel/contact forces)

Danger spots at closing edges
Automatic doors might cause hazards

by crushing, shearing, hitting and Main
drawing-in at the different Secondary closing edge
closing edges. closing edge

Required protection equipment for CS 80 MAGNEO according to DIN 18650

The German Industrial Standard DIN 18650 stipulates different requirements regarding
the protection of the above-mentioned danger spots.

Systems with CS 80 MAGNEO offer the following benefits:

e The system does not have to be equipped with additional protection equipment (not
compulsory).

e The application of safety sensors at the closing edges as additional protection measure is
optional and lies in the discretion of the person performing the installation of the door
system - under consideration of the result of the individual risk assessment (please also
refer to “Risk assessment”, page 4).

e Altogether the system offers a high safety standard!
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Safety requirements according to DIN 18650 in the Full Energy mode

The actuating forces are also limited in this mode. However, due to the higher contact
forces that can occur, a safety kit must be installed. This must be done by a specialist in
accordance with DIN 18650 or equivalent national safety regulations.

Risk assessment on the part of the installer
Special spatial conditions and certain user groups might make it sensible to equip the
application with safety sensors — even when the system is operated in Low-Energy-Mode.

Whether this is required or not has to be assessed with the aid of an individual risk
assessment and must be considered during the planning of the system and by the
manufacturer, i.e. the party performing the installation of the system.

We would therefore ask you to have a look at our “risk assessment form”, which is
available on our homepage www.dorma-magneo.com and will help you to perform the risk
assessment.

Special requirements regarding the protection of people in need of protection

In case the risk assessment reveals that there is a health risk or risk of injury when the
door hits a user in an unacceptable way, additional protection via safety equipment
(connection of safety sensors) is required. This is especially necessary when people in
need of protection (children, elderly people or disabled people) use the door.

These safety devices must be installed by a specialist in accordance with DIN 18650 or
equivalent national safety regulations.

1.4 Limitation of liability
The CS 80 MAGNEO must only be used according to its specified standard operation.
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG will not accept any liability for damages resulting from
unauthorized modifications of the CS 80 MAGNEO.

1.5 Documentation
Using control elements, making adjustments or performing procedures that are not
described herein might cause electric shocks, danger caused by electric voltage/current
and/or dangers due to mechanical incidents.
It is important for your personal safety to abide by the instructions mentioned in this
documentation. An incorrectly performed installation of the system might cause serious
injuries.
Please keep this documentation for later reference.

1.6 General information regarding the installation of the system
The CS 80 MAGNEO must be disconnected from power supply (de-energized) when
performing mounting or installation work. Remove the power plug, or, in case of
permanent power supply, switch off fuse.
« Secure the working area against unauthorized access of other people.
Falling items or tools might cause injuries.

e In any case, the way of mounting and the mounting equipment, like for example screws
and wall plugs, have to be adequate with regard to the structural conditions (concrete,
wood, plasterboard etc.)
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As soon as you have relaxed the screws of the end stop, both the end stop and the carrier
could fall out of the operator. Therefore you should always hold the operator straight.

Pay attention that no water or other liquids drop on or into the CS 80 MAGNEO.
The carrier contains strong permanent magnets and must not be removed.

Never stick metal objects inside the openings of the CS 80 MAGNEO.
Otherwise you could sustain an electric shock.

Never put you hand inside the CS 80 MAGNEO in order to avoid injuries.

Only specially qualified staff may open the power supply housing.

Lay the power cord so that nobody can trip over the cable or unplug it by mistake.
Do not operate the CS 80 MAGNEO when the power cord is damaged.

Always pull at the plug and never at the cable when unplugging the power supply.

Only operate the mains switch at the header profile while the door stands still or is
permanently open.

No pushbuttons/switches, pictures etc. must be located within the door's movement
range. Baseboards have to be removed if required.

Following the successful installation of the system, you have to check the settings as well
as the CS 80 MAGNEO and the safety devices for proper functioning.

The installation described herein is only an example. Structural or local conditions,
available tools or other conditions might suggest a different approach.

This device must not be disposed of as domestic waste.

CS 80 MAGNEO - Awarded safety

(€ &

Developed according to the latest safety standards:
4 Low-Energy-Mode in accordance with DIN standard
+ @S Tested Safety
4+ (€ - mark

The TUV certificate and the C€ certificate can be obtained
from the manufacturer on demand.



CS 80 MAGNEO

2. Functional Characteristics

2.1 General information

The CS 80 MAGNEO is a single-panel
electromechanical sliding door operator for
small and light interior doors with an
admissible weight from 20 kg to 80 kg per
door panel. The opening and closing speed
respectively depend on the weight of the
door panel and can be adjusted via a
potentiometer (infinitely variable).

2.2 Commissioning

During the first commissioning of the
operator, the facility operator has to perform
a learning cycle according to the
commissioning instructions. When the
facility operator connects the system to the
power supply (plugs it in) the light indicator
at the operator will blink and the operator
has no function. The door can be opened
and closed manually. Following the learning
cycle the light indicator goes on and the
operator is ready for operation.

2.3 Energy modes

With the aid of a sealed switch (located

inside the operator), the system can be

switched from Low-Energy-Mode to Full-
Energy-Mode (mandatory installation of

safety devices).

Low-Energy-Mode (Standard)

According to the standard (DIN 18650) the
force with which a door panel hits an
obstacle must be limited when a system is
operated in Low-Energy-Mode. Therefore the
operator moves the door panel at
correspondingly low speed and no additional
safety sensors are required. The
potentiometer (located inside the operator)
can only be used to reduce the speed.

Full-Energy-Mode

The forces are limited in this mode as well.
Due to the increased contact forces, safety
equipment is compulsory in most cases.

The speed is infinitely variable with the aid
of a potentiometer (located inside the
operator).

The closing cycle always remains in Low-
Energy-Mode.

2.4 Operation modes

OFF: The operator is switched off.
You can move the door by
hand.

AUTOMATIC: When the system has been
activated via pushbutton,
radio remote control or similar,
the operator opens the door
and closes it on expiry of the
adjusted hold-open time.

PERMANENT The operator opens the door
OPEN: and holds it in "open" position
until it receives another signal.

When the system is delivered, the
CS 80 MAGNEO is adjusted to AUTOMATIC
Mode.

%An external program switch is required
to change the operation mode.

2.5 Functions in AUTOMATIC Mode

Push & Go

As soon as the door is moved manually into
opening direction by approximately 10 mm,
the operator will automatically move the door
panel further in the desired direction. The
door closes automatically.

Permanent Open via double-click

A double-click on the pushbutton (activate
the pushbutton twice in quick succession)
will open the door. When you double-click on
the button for a second time or move the
door panel by hand, the door will close.

Opening/closing via pushbutton

As soon as you push the button or move the
door manually the door will open. When you
push the button for a second time or move

the door panel by hand, the door will close.
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Express-Function

The door can be moved manually in ist
operational direction and there will be no
extra resistance. However, when the
maximum speed is exceeded, the operational
resistance will increase in line with the
speed by which it is exceeded. As soon as
the user has released the door panel, the
operator will softly slow it down to maximum
speed. This function is activated during all
opening and closing cycles.

2.6 Safety functions

Static forces in Low-Energy-Mode

The system does not exceed a value of 67 N
during opening and closing cycles.

Opening cycle

As soon as the door hits an obstacle during
an opening cycle, it will immediately stop
and remain in its position for 3 seconds.
Then the operator will try to continue the
opening cycle. If the door panel hits an
obstacle three times during an opening
cycle, it will close.

Closing cycle

When the door panel hits an obstacle while
closing, it will immediately stop and perform
an opening cycle.

2.7 Safety sensors

You can install sensors to detect obstacles.
According to DIN 18650, an automatic
sensor test can be activated or deactivated
via the DIP switches located inside the
operator.

The door will stop immediately when the
sensor detects an obstacle during an
opening cycle and will continue the cycle as
soon as the obstacle has been removed. In
case the obstacle is not removed, the door
will close on expiry of the adjusted hold-
open time.

The door will stop immediately and reverse
when the sensor detects an obstacle during
an closing cycle. This function is not
activated while the door is in "closed"
position (then the sensor is deactivated).

2.8 Power failure
In the event of a power failure, the door can
be opened and closed by hand.

5> However, in this case the operator does
not slow down (brake) the door panel, so
that the user has to move (hold) it all
the way by hand.

As soon as the voltage returns, the operator
will automatically perform a position
initialization.
During this position initialization, it is
essential that the movement range of
the door is free of obstacles.
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3. Technical data and features

Power supply:
Power supply:

Fuse protection (by others):

Cable type:

220 - 230V AC £10%; 50/60 Hz
10A
max. 3 x 1.5 mm?2

Power consumption without external accessories:

Stand-By-Mode:
Automatic-Mode:

General information:
Temperature range:

Operating noise of operator:

Door panel height:
Door panel weight:

Weight of operator:

3.7W
max. 60 W

0-40°C

max. 55 dB (A)
max. 3000 mm
20 kg - 80 kg

Operator length

max. movement range .
g without cover

Weight of operator

875 mm 1750 mm 8.6 kg
1000 mm 2000 mm 9.4 kg
1125 mm 2250 mm 10.2 kg
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4. System overview

v

CS 80 MAGNEO

' at

Control unit and connection

Power supply

terminals for external accessories

Actuated opening direction

i

Control unit and connection terminals for external accessories

DIP switch

LED
light indicator

Potentiometer
hold-open time

Connection terminals for
external accessories

Start

Reset button

learning cycle

speed

Potentiometer

Energy mode switch
(Full-Energy/Low-Energy)
(located below the seal)

Mains switch
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5. Before mounting
Basic requirements:
Work on electrical equipment may only be performed by properly qualified staff
(electricians).
e The floor has to be level.
e Glass door panels have to be made of safety glass.

e The connection cables for external accessories (program switch etc.) must be located in
the close range of the operator before starting the installation of the system.

e With in-wall mounting, the wall must not be closed before the system has been mounted.

When the system is installed with permanent power supply (the cable comes directly out
Aof the wall), ensure that the power supply line is dead (de-energized) during installation.

The power supply line, max. 3 x 1.5 mm? (Schuko-type shockproof socket or permanent
power supply) must have a 10 A fuse protection.

Opening direction:

%The connections of the operator are always located on the side where the door is when it
is in “closed” position.

Therefore the operator is symmetrical and can be turned the way you require it.
This installation instructions show the system with connection on the right side.
Thus the installation with connection on the left side is realised laterally reversed.

Please note:

In case you require additional accessories, please contact your local dealer.

If you have technical questions or require help during the installation of the system, please
contact our hotline under the following number:

Please call the following number in case
of technical problems or further questions: ﬁ 01462 477 602

The cable of the power supply line has a
length of 2.5 m. Thus a Schuko-type
shockproof socket (230 V AC, 50/60 Hz)
must be available within this distance.

max. 2200 mm

For in-wall mounting:

When installing the socket, please
remember that you should be able to
reach it by hand.
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In order to facilitate the cabling inside 60 mm
the operator, all cables should have a
length of at least 250 mm.

For on-wall mounting:

If you want all connection cables that are
coming out of the wall not to be seen after
the installation (only possible with
permanent power supply), they have to come
out of the wall within an area of 60 x 60 mm
on the side where the connections of the
operator are located.

60 mm

Installation with permanent power supply:
When the system is installed with permanent
power supply, the internal power supply
socket has to be removed.

Proceed as follows:

Relax the screws at the end stop and move
the end stop to the centre of the system.

== Do not remove or screw down the end
stop.

Then relax the screw in the cover of the
power supply housing and remove the cover »
(on the side where the connections are
located).

<> Keep the cover and the screw in a safe
place as you will require it later.
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Open careful the cover of the control unit
housing by levering it out with the
tip of a flat-bladed screwdriver.

Relax the screws of the connection terminals
and remove the internal Schuko-type
shockproof socket.

Then close the cover of the control unit
housing.

Move the end stop to the end of the channel
and screw it down.

[ The end stop must not overlap.
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6. Installation instructions for on-wall mounting
Mounting procedure
If there is a door frame, you have to shim the angle brackets with
the shim plate (optional).

1. Auxiliary lines for positioning purposes
See bottom of this page.

2.a Installation without shim plate
See Page 15 and 16.

2.b Installation with shim plate
See Page 17.

3. Further installation
See Page 18 - 21.

Reference lines for positioning purposes. LUa

For the installation without shim plate
Mark the centre of the passage on the wall.

L

i

i

i

For the installation with shim plate }
Mark the centre of the passage on the wall. 1
i

|

i

\

i

Please have a look at the table for the =
required dimension L/4 for your operator.

L corresponds to the operator length.

Now mark the reference line. Main closing edge
Always mark the reference line on the side of |
the main closing edge.

| 875 || 1000 || 1125 |

|

i

|

i

|

1750 || 2000 || 2250 |
4375 || 500 || 562.5 |
|

i

|

i

|

i

ase the door panel shall not be
positioned in the centre of the passage,
the bracket or shim plate has to be
shifted by the desired dimension.

Main
closing edge

closing edge

Reference
line
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[}
(%]
=
L o
- .| @
2 £
geet $oef 50 mm
,,,,,,,,,, = |
: ! ! | g
| 875 || 1000 |[ 1125 || | = ] c = | =8
: ' ' ; =8
Pw|| 810 || 935 || 1.060 | eg
; =0
L || 1.750 || 2.000 || 2.250 : wo
575 700 825 |
“Closed” position |
With wooden door panel: )
X = Door panel height + 78 mm :
With glass clamping rail:
X = Door panel height + 114 mm 3 .
With DORMA MANET Passage width (PW)
single-point fixings ; :
X = Door panel height + 74 mm
<5 Dimension X has to be measured |
at the highest point of the floor | : Projection Projection !
within the movement range of ~ | | max. 65 mm | |
the door system. |
£ |
E |
© |
: |
e The "closed" position is always located <> The distance between the bottom edge
on the side where the connections are. of the door panel and the floor should
o Dimension L (Length of operator and amount to 6 mm, however, it must not
fixing bracket) is measured without end exceed 8 mm.

caps.
Take dimension X from floor level; then
position and mark the upper edge of the
fixing bracket onto the wall.
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@Before drilling the holes, check if there
are cables or pipes in the close range of
the drill holes.

Position the fixing bracket onto the centre
line.

Ensure that the bottom vertex of the triangle
is located exactly on the centre line.

Align the fixing bracket so that it is level.
Fix the bracket with screws

(one screw respectively per one oblong hole
on each side).

> Use adequate wall plugs and screws
depending on the prevailing structure
when fixing the bracket.
The supplied screws and wall plugs are
suitable for concrete and brickwork.

Recheck the fixing bracket for exact
positioning.

Drill the further holes through the drill holes
in the fixing bracket and fix the bracket with
at least 12 screws.

The load-bearing capacity of the fixing

bracket must amount to at least 240 kg.

Center line
[& — |
0 X T 0 T
A

Geed FIXP)|

In case of uneven walls you have to shim the
bracket so that it does not bend.

Use the enclosed distance plates in different
sizes for this purpose.
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Mounting with shim plate
Position the shim plate at the reference line.

Calculate the dimension from the floor to th
upper edge of the shim plate as follows:

Door panel height + 78 mm

When using DORMA MANET single-point
fixings:

Door panel height + 74 mm

Align the shim plate so that it is level and
mark the drill holes.

@Befcre drilling the holes, check if there
are cables or pipes in the close range of
the drill holes.

Drill the marked holes and fix the shim
plate.

[<y> Use adequate wall plugs and screws
with respect to the prevailing structure.

The supplied screws and wall plugs are
suitable for concrete and brickwork.

The load-bearing capacity of the fixing

bracket must amount to at least 240 kg.

60 mm

Reference line _

In case the frame is ticker than 10 mm,
you have to underlay the shim plate
with the enclosed distance plates so
that it is flush with the door frame.

Use 12 screws to fix the bracket to the shim
plate.
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1. Adhere 3 pieces of felt equally onto
the bracket.

2. The openings of the door panel
suspension have to point to the front.

3. When using MANET fixings, the door
panel suspensions have to be
unscrewed.

4. Fix the operator below the bracket with
6 hexagon screws (lock screws) (8 Nm).

You will have to move the carrier in
order to reach all 6 holes.

Connection of 230 V permanent power supply

Work on electrical equipment may only
be performed by properly qualified staff
(electricians).

Before starting with the installation,
make sure that the power supply line is
dead (de-energized).

Relax the end stop and move it to the centre
of the system (see page 11, picture in the
middle).

Cut the leads to length, dismantle them and
connect L1 and N to the connection
terminals of the power supply.

Lever out the cover at the control unit
housing with the aid of a screwdriver.

Lay the grounding line through the housing
of the operator as shown in the picture and
connect it to the grounding terminal (PE).

The grounding (PE) has to be connected
in any case.

Connect all external accessories but the
safety sensors.

Please refer to the instructions for the cable
channel on page 26.
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Close the cover of the control unit housing.
Fix and screw down the cover of the power
supply housing.

Move the end stop to the end of the channel
and screw it down thoroughly (see page 13,
picture at the bottom).

Inser the panel into the door panel
suspension as indicated in the picture, align
it so that it is parallel to the wall and screw
it down.

When using MANET fixings, please consider
the instructions enclosed with the MANET
fixings.

[ The distance between door panel and
wall must not exceed 8 mm.

max. 8 mm
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Locate and fix the provided floor guide rail. /

Please consider the mounting instructions of
the doorkit.

When adjusting the floor guide you have
to make sure that the door panel runs
smoothly through the floor guide (does
not rub against the floor guide).

Align the door panel with the aid of the
adjustment nuts so that it is level.

The distance between the bottom edge
of the door panel and the floor should
amount to 6 mm, however, it must not
exceed 8 mm.

Relax the screws of the end stop on the side
where the connections are and move the
door to the desired “closed” position. Move
the end stop next to the door panel and
screw down tight (5 Nm).

p<> The end stop may only be moved to the
inside by a certain dimension.
875 mm operator => max. 200 mm
1000 mm operator => max. 250 mm
1125 mm operator => max. 300 mm

The end stop must not overlap at the outer
edge.
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Relax the screws of end stop on the other
side and move the door to the desired
“open” position. Move the end stop next to
the door panel and screw down tight (5 Nm).

g The end stop may only be moved to the
inside by a certain dimension.
875 mm operator => max. 200 mm
1000 mm operator => max. 250 mm
1125 mm operator => max. 300 mm

The end stop must not overlap at the outer
edge.

Fix the DORMA logo in the two drill holes.
Insert the end caps into the cover.

Depending on the prevailing structural
conditions, the end caps can either be
cut to length or broke out at the
predetermined breaking points.

Please install radio receivers, program
switches and/or sensors and lay the cables
as indicated in the enclosed instructions.
When the system is operated with a power
plug, plug it in.

1. Adhere the 4 provided pieces of foam
rubber equally onto the operator.

2. Fix the black wall connection profiles at
the bottom of the operator on the side
where it is connected to the wall. Cut
the last profile to length with the aid of
a knife.

3. Place the cover onto the operator and
clip it shut. When using DORMA
MANET single-point fixings, you have to
use the shorter cover (displayed on the
right side).

Continue with the commissioning of the

system as indicated starting from page 31.
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Installation instructions for in-wall mounting

A =atleast L + 120 mm

min. 50 mm

min. 70 mm

Bottom edge of Iintel/

mind. 70 mm

With wooden door panel:
X = Door panel height + 75 mm ‘
With glass clamping rail: :
X = Door panel height + 111 mm |
With DORMA MANET
single-point fixings
X = Door panel height + 71 mm |

ISy \

Dimension X has to be measured:
at the highest point of the floor \
within the movement range of |
the door system.

— Side with

‘ connections

“Closed” position

6 mm

The wall must not be closed before the
system has been installed.

The connections should always be on
the side where the door panel is when
the door is in “closed” position.
Dimension L stands for the operator
length.

Dimension L/4 indicates the distance
from the centre of the passage area to
the side of the operator where the
connections are located.

The distance between the door panel
and the floor should amount to 6 mm
and must not exceed 8 mm.

The holes for the cables must be
sufficiently big and must not have sharp

edges.

Please have a look at the table and the
drawing for the dimensions regarding your

operator.

1750 2000 2250
437.5 500 562.5
mind. 1870 | | mind. 2120 | | mind. 2370
575 700 825
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Hold the operator in the desired position and
mark the end of the operator on the side
opposite the connections.

Draw a further line at a distance of 43 mm.
Then position the fixing bracket at the
second line and mark the drill holes.

Drill the holes and fix the fixing bracket with
adequate screws.

Then move the operator over the fixing
bracket as far as it will go.

Make sure to position the operator
correctly, i.e. the side with the
connections must be opposite the fixing
bracket.

<> Never leave the operator on the fixing
bracket without holding it in position as
this would deform the fixing bracket.

Align the operator so that it is parallel to the
wall.
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Then mark the fixing holes through the holes
in the operator.

%\ In order to reach all 4 holes, you have to
move the carrier.

Remove the operator and drill fixing holes
with a diameter of 4.2 mm for the supplied
sheet metal screws.

The sheet metal must at least be 2 mm
thick and the subconstruction must at least
carry 240 kg.

Then move the operator over the fixing
bracket as far as it will go.

The side with the connections must be
opposite the fixing bracket.

p> Never leave the operator on the fixing
bracket without holding it in position as
this would deform the fixing bracket.

%The openings of the door panel
suspension have to point to the front as
you cannot turn them following the
installation of the system.

Fix the operator under the cross girder with
the selected screws.

%The operator has to be fixed so that it is
exactly level and parallel to the wal.

All connection cables have to be laid in
the close range of the operator at this
point.

The holes for the cables must be
sufficiently big and must not have sharp
edges.
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Connection of 230 V permanent power supply

Work on electrical equipment may only
be performed by properly qualified staff
(electricians).

Before starting with the installation,
make sure that the power supply line is
dead (de-energized).

Relax the end stop and move it to the centre
of the system (see page 12, picture in the
middle).

Cut the leads to length, dismantle them and
connect L1 and N to the connection
terminals of the power supply.

Lever out the cover at the control unit
housing with the aid of a screwdriver.

Lay the grounding line through the housing
of the operator as shown in the picture and
connect it to the grounding terminal (PE).

@ The grounding (PE) has to be connected '
in any case.

Connect all external accessories but the
safety sensors.

Please refer to the instructions for the cable
channel on page 29.

Close the cover of the control unit housing.
Fix and screw down the cover of the power
supply housing.

Move the end stop to the end of the channel
and screw it down thoroughly (see page 13,
picture at the bottom).
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Move the end stop to the end of the channel.

—

The end stop must not fall out of the
operator.

Place the door panel inside the door frame. i
As the door panel is wider than the doorway,
you will have to tilt it.

As it will be difficult to get hold of the
door panel with in-wall mounting, you
should use wooden wedges to help you
to lift the door panel.

Insert the door panel into the door panel
suspension, align it so that it is parallel to
the wall and screw it lightly down.

Move the door to “open* position, then fix
the provided floor guide in the proper
position.

Please consider the mounting instructions of
the doorkit guide.

When adjusting the floor guide you have

to make sure that the door panel runs
smoothly through the floor guide (does |
not rub against the floor guide) —

Screw the door panel down.
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Align the door panel with the aid of the
adjustment nuts so that it is level.

The distance between the bottom edge
of the door panel and the floor should
amount to 6 mm, however, it must not
exceed 8 mm.

Relax the screws of the end stop on the side
where the connections are and move the
door to the desired “closed” position. Move
the end stop next to the door panel and
screw down tight (5 Nm).

p<y> The end stop may only be moved to the
inside by a certain dimension.
875 mm operator => max. 200 mm
1000 mm operator => max. 250 mm
1125 mm operator => max. 300 mm

The end stop must not overlap at the outer
edge.

Relax the screws of end stop on the other
side and move the door to the desired
“open” position. Move the end stop next to
the door panel and screw down tight (5 Nm).

p<> The end stop may only be moved to the
inside by a certain dimension.
875 mm operator => max. 200 mm
1000 mm operator => max. 250 mm
1125 mm operator => max. 300 mm

The end stop must not overlap at the outer
edge.
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[ The distance between door panel and
wall must not exceed 8 mm.

The clearance has to be covered with
brushes or similar, if required.

Please install radio receivers, program
switches and/or sensors and lay the cables
as indicated in the enclosed instructions.

Continue with the commissioning of the
system as indicated starting from page 31. max. 8 mm max. 8 mm

8. Connection diagrams (Only for properly qualified staff!)
[

[

In order to facilitate the connection of the
wires, the different terminal blocks can be 1] @
removed with pointed pliers.

Connection terminals

C2I0) door close contact connector Locking device

CHIO) Locking device 2o

(CH%! Locking device locking cable «[@ 2 _—
@OQ|| +27vDC

©)0) GND —

@g Automatic =~ ——— Program switch (optional)

©) GND / Remove jumper before a program switch

GO Permanent open —— will be installed

@O +27 V DC — ®
@0 GND —

@g Safety sensor for secondary closing edge

©) GND I j Remove jumper before a sensor

(BS) Safety sensor test will be installed

OO0 +27 V DC — Power supply for external

©)0) GND — accessories 27 V DC, max. 700 mA
@% Safety sensor for main closing edge

©) GND I j Remove jumper before a sensor

O Safety sensor test will be installed

@)0) +27 V DC — ®
@0 GND —

@ — 2 External activator

©]0) GND (e.g. radar motion detector / pushbutton)

@OQ]| +27vbDC  ——

@0 GND

@O — i Internal activator inside
@0 GND (e.g. radar motion detector / pushbutton)
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9. Cable channel

The cables for external accessories (sensors,

pushbuttons etc.) have to be laid inside a
cable channel as indicated in the picture.

A~
1658655 W

\.\
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10. Connection of closing edge protection
[<3> This work may only be performed by properly qualified staff.

When testable sensors for the protection of the closing edges are connected, the control unit
has to be adjusted to the sensors via the DIP switches.

When a sensor is connected to the main closing edge
Set DIP switch 1 to ON and DIP switch 3 to OFF.

When a sensor is connected to the secondary closing edge
Set DIP switch 2 to ON and DIP switch 3 to OFF.

When sensors are connected to the main and secondary closing edge
Set DIP switch 1 and 2 to ON and DIP switch 3 to OFF.

8 , _
[ m7| 3 ON -=test high active
[ OFF = test low active

[ M5 2 ON = sensor test for secondary closing edge activated
3 OFF = sensor test for secondary closing edge deactivated
M 12| 1 ON =sensor test for main closing edge activated
Ol 1 OFF = sensor test for main closing edge deactivated
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11. Commissioning

Basic requirements
e The CS 80 MAGNEO is completely
mounted.
e You can move the door smoothly over
the complete movement range.
General information
When you connect the system to the power
supply (plug it in) the green light indicator
blinks and the operator has no function. You
can access the door manually.
In order to make the operator ready for
operation, you have to perform a learning
cycle.
The green LED goes on following the learning
cycle. The CS 80 MAGNEO is now ready for
operation and operates in Low-Energy-Mode.

Apart from during commissioning, a
learning cycle has to be performed every
time the position of an end stop has
been adjusted or the weight of the door
has changed.

This "approach" describes the commissioning
of the standard door system. Accessories and
different operation modes can be adjusted
after the system has been commissioned.
Sensors are connected and adjusted
following the successful commissioning of
the system.

The light indicator (LED) will give you visual
feedback.

The settings stored during the commissioning
of the system can be overwritten by
performing a new commissioning.

Learning cycle
In order to start the learning cycle:
e The door must be open.
e The operator must be switched on.
e The movement range of the door must
be free of obstacles.
The green LED will blink before the first
learning cycle.

Press and hold the "Reset" button for more
than 3 seconds.

% Do not interrupt the learning cycle as
the system currently learns all values it
requires.

During the learning cycle the door will:
Open twice and close again. The LED will
blink green at certain intervals then it will
show a permanent green light.

The CS 80 MAGNEO is now ready for
operation.

How to switch the system from Low-Energy-
to Full-Energy-Mode

Only authorized staff (authorization on
the part of DORMA required) may
switch the CS 80 MAGNEO to
Full-Energy-Mode. As there are higher
forces in Full-Energy-Mode, the closing
edges have to be protected by safety
Sensors.

Therefore we do not explain how to switch
the system to Full-Energy-Mode in these
instructions.

Only use the enclosed red screwdriver
to perform potentiometer adjustments!
e

Speed adjustment
seed/  The maximum speed depends on
Geschwindigkeit the weight of the door panel. You
can reduce the speed with the aid
of the potentiometer (infinitely
variable).

Adjustment of hold-open time
The door will close automatically
holdopentime /oy expiry of the adjusted hold-
Offenhaltezet  5pen time following it has
/@) reached "open" position. You can
adjust the hold-open time
infinitely from 5 to 30 seconds
with the aid of the potentiometer.
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Permanent Open Function via double-click
This function can only be adjusted when a
pushbutton is connected.

In order to activate this function, DIP
switches 4 and 5 at the control unit have to
be set to “ON” position.

Opening/closing via pushbutton

This function is only available with
pushbutton or Push & Go Function.

In order to activate it, DIP switches

4,5 and 6 have to be set to "ON" position.

Closing force

In case the door does not close properly due
to the door seals, you can increase the force
with which the operator presses the door
against the seal.

In order to do so, set DIP switch 7 to “ON”
position.

DIP switch
Swite light indicator

LED Potentiometer
hold-open time

Connection terminals for
external accessories

Ny

7

Reset button

DIP switch settings

g

TANOITONMN®0

OFF = No locking function
OFF = Reduced closing force

OFF = Automatic Function activated
OFF = External motion detector activated
OFF = Internal motion detector activated
OFF = Test low active

N W h OO N

i
Potentiometer Mai itch
Start learning cycle speed ains swite

You can activate different inputs at the connection terminals via these
switches and thus adjust different operation modes.

ON = Locking function
ON = Enhanced closing force

ON = Permanent Open Function activated
ON = External pushbutton activated

ON = Internal pushbutton activated

ON = Test high active

OFF = Sensor test at secondary closing edge deactivated

ON = Sensor test at secondary closing edge activated

1 OFF = Sensor test at main closing edge deactivated
ON = Sensor test at main closing edge activated
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12. Operating instructions

1. Opening the door in AUTOMATIC
Function

When the system is delivered, the

CS 80 MAGNEO is adjusted to AUTOMATIC

Function. Depending on the installed

accessories, the door can be opened in

different ways.

Push & Go

As soon as the door is moved manually into
opening direction by approximately 10 mm,
the operator automatically moves the door
panel further in the desired direction.

The door closes automatically.

Pushbutton:

Following the activation of the pushbutton
(e. g. wall-mounted pushbutton or radio
transmitter) the operator opens and closes
the door.

Sensors:

Where presence sensors (radar motion
detectors or similar) are connected, the door
opens automatically as soon as a person
approaches the door system.

The door closes automatically.

PERMANENT OPEN via double-click

When this function is activated, the door can
be opened permanently by double-clicking
the pushbutton. In order to close the door,

a further double-click on the pushbutton is

im0

To activate this function

set DIP switch 4 and 5

to ON position.

Opening/Closing via pushbutton

As soon as you push the button or move the
door manually the door will open. When you
push the button for a second time or move

the door panel by hand, the door will close.

To activate this function ﬁiﬂﬂﬂm

set DIP switch 4, 5 and 6
to ON position. TNNIHON®

Express-Function

The door can be moved manually along its
operational path without extra resistance.
When the maximum speed is exceeded, the
operational resistance will increase in line
with the speed by which it is exceeded.

As soon as the user has released the door
panel, the operator will softly slow it down to
maximum speed. This function is activated
during all opening and closing cycles.

2. In the event of a power failure
In the event of a power failure, the door can
be opened and closed by hand.

However, in this case the system does
not brake the door panel, which means
that the user has to move (hold) it all
the way by hand.

As soon as the voltage returns, the operator

will automatically perform a position

initialization.

@During this position initialization, the
movement range of the door has to be
free of obstacles.

3. Adjustments

Only use the enclosed red screwdriver
to perform potentiometer adjustments!

Speed adjustment

speed | The maximum speed depends on
Geschwindigheit the weight of the door panel. You
can reduce the speed with the aid
@ of the potentiometer (infinitely
variable).

Adjustment of hold-open time
The door will close automatically

hold opentime/ on expiry of the adjusted hold-

Offenhaltezeit  open time following it has

@ reached “open” position. You can
adjust the hold-open time
infinitely from 5 to 30 seconds
with the aid of the potentiometer.
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4. Closing force

In case the door does not close properly due
to the door seals, you can increase the force
with which the operator presses the door
against the seal.

In order to do so, set DIP switch 7 to "ON"
position.

5. Internal program switch (optional)

The internal program switch (if available) is
installed in the lateral cover on the side
where the door is when "closed".

AUTOMATIC
OFF
PERMANENT OPEN

Changing the operation mode

In order to change the operation mode, just
adjust the program switch to the desired
function.

6. Program switch EPS-S3 (optional)

1[0 m
OFF
©
B
Changing the operation mode
The EPS-S3 is secured via an individually
adjustable 4-digit code.
1. Unlock the EPS-S3 by entering in the
code.
Original setting = 1-1-1-1.
The last 4 digits always count.
In case you entered an incorrect code,
just retype the correct code.
e The EPS-S3 is unlocked
e The LED for the current operating mode
blinks.
2. Adjust the desired operation mode by
activating the respective button.

e The LED of the selected operation mode
lights up.

AUTOMATIC

PERMANENT OPEN

The EPS-S3 locks automatically 1 minute
after its last activation.

Power failure

Following a power failure, the EPS-S3 is
adjusted to the operation mode that has
been activated before the power failure.

7. Emergency opening

If the inputs for Permanent Open

(terminal 34) and Automatic (terminal 31)
are connected in parallel behind GND
(terminal 3), the system operates in
Permanent Open mode. This allows for
example connecting a key switch to ensure
proper fire brigade access or an emergency
opening pushbutton parallel to a program
switch.
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13. Commisssioning and maintenance according to DIN 18650-2, 5.1-5.4
According to DIN 18650, the following points have to be observed:

e An inspection and acceptance test according to the below-mentioned checklist has to be
performed before the first commissioning of the system by trained staff (trained by
DORMA).

e Regular maintenance and inspections have to be performed (at least once a year) under
consideration of our specifications for the CS 80 MAGNEO by properly trained staff.

e Documentation of the results in accordance with DIN 18650-2 paragraph 5.1-5.4.
The facility operator has to keep the properly filled-out checklist according to our
specifications for at least 1 year.

Checklist (start-up test, maintenance, regular inspections) according to DIN 18650-2,
paragraph 5.1-5.4

The system has been installed properly in accordance with the instructions of the
manufacturer.

D The door panels run smoothly/have been readjusted (if required).
D The door works properly (check the opening and closing cycle respectively).

Function of installed activators like radar motion detectors, pushbuttons or remote
controls has been checked.

The contactless safety equipment (safety sensors), if installed, has been checked for
proper function.

D Effective safety equipment has been installed to avoid or protect danger spots between
certain parts of the door system and between the door and its structural environment (like
for example safety clearances or the protection of the secondary closing edges).

D Test badge has been fixed.

D The inspection and maintenance work has been documented.

The CS 80 MAGNEO has to be switched off and secured against unintended and unauthorized
switching on before performing maintenance work (cleaning or maintenance).

Care
Only use commercial cleaning agents to clean the operator.
Scrubbing cleansers might damage (scratch) the surface of the operator.
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11. Troubleshooting instructions

Malfunction Possible cause Remedy
The door does not No powersupply. | Switch on mains switch.
respond. Loose cable connections. Connect cable connections

The green LED light
indicator is off.

Damaged power plug.

thoroughly.

Replace operator.

The door does not
respond.

The green LED light
indicator is on.

The program switch is set to [0]
(OFF).

The program switch is set to [11]
(Permanent Open).

The door has been adjusted to
Permanent Open Function via
double-click.

The safety sensors at the door
are activated (there is something
within the detection range of the
Sensor).

The operator is defective.

Set the program switch to the
desired function.

Set the program switch to the
desired function.

Remove obstacles. Adjust safety
sensors if required.

Check and replace cables if
required.

Check and replace jumpers if
required.

Replace operator.

The green LED light
indicator blinks at
certain intervals.

The learning cycle has not been

The operator is defective.

Restart learning cycle (Page 31).

Replace operator.

The door stops during
a cycle.

The door does not run smoothly.

Check movement range and
remove cause for unsmooth
running.

Check guide rail and floor guide
for dirt or wear and clean or
replace if required.

The door moves
beyond the adjusted
“open” or “closed”
position.

The corresponding end stop has
shifted its position.

Readjust end stop and tighten
SCrews.
Start learning cycle (Page 31).

The red LED light
indicator illuminates
permanently.

Defective control unit.

Switch mains switch off and on.

Replace operator.

The red LED light
indicator blinks twice
at certain intervals.

Defective control unit.

Switch mains switch off and on.

Replace operator.

The red LED blinks 3
times at regular
intervals.

The power mode switch of the
door has been switched to
another position.

Switch mains switch off and on.
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Malfunction Possible cause Remedy

The red LED blinks 4 | Testable safety sensors are Check and replace safety sensors

times at regular defective. if required.

intervals. Damaged sensor cable. | Check and replace cables if
required.

DIP switches 1 to 3 are not set
correctly.

Check settings of DIP switches
and readjust if required.

The red LED blinks 5
times at regular
intervals.

Incremental encoder or cable of
incremental encoder is defective.

The opening width is adjusted
incorrectly.

Switch mains switch off and on.
Replace operator.

‘Readjust opening width
(end stops).

Start learning cycle (Page 31).

The red LED blinks 6
times at regular
intervals.

There is an obstacle within the
door’s movement range.

The opening width has been
adjusted incorrectly.

Remove obstacles from
movement range.

Start learning cycle (Page 31).

The red LED blinks 10
times at regular
intervals.

Stator or cable of stator is
defective.

Switch mains switch off and on.
Replace operator.

Short circuit at the terminal
connection.

1. Remove the short circuit.

2. The operator has to be
switched off and then on with
the aid of the mains switch.

Humming noise while
door is in end
position.

Inappropriate end position of
door panel.

Shift end stop by at least 2 mm.
Start learning cycle (Page 31).

The door panel
vibrates when moving.

The guide mechanism is under
tension.

Readjust the door panel
connection and the floor guide if
required. Turn the nuts several
times in order to fix the door
panels.

Operating cycle indicator
When you press the "Reset" button on the control unit for a short time, the door will open. In
case the LED light indicator lights up for one second (yellow light), the system has performed
more than 200,000 cycles.

You should contact the Service Department in order to have the system checked.

Please call the following number in case
of technical problems or further questions:

[°)

01462 477 602

In case a defective operator has to be replaced, please contact your authorised dealer at the
respective point of purchase with the respective proof of purchase. However, you have to
consider that the complete basic operator including carriers has to be returned
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EC Declaration of incorporation

de
EG-EINBAUERKLARUNG

en
EC D 1 of Incorporation

Der Hersteller
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

The manufacturer
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1
58256 Ennepetal 58256 Ennepetal
Germany

erklart hiermit, dass die unvolistandige Maschine
CS 80 MAGNEOC

declares that the incompiete machine
CS 80 MAGNEO

den folgenden grundlegenden Anforderungen der Maschinenrichtlinie
(2006/42/EG) entspricht - Anhang |, Artikel:
1.1.3,1.1.5,12.1,1.2.3,1.25,1.26,1.3.2,1.3.3,1.34,1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
15.1,1.5.2,1.54-1510, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.11,173,17.4

complies with the following basic requirements of the Machinery
Directive (2006/42/EC) - Annex |, Section:
1.1.3,1.15,1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.26, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,

1, 1.5.2, 1.6.4 - 1.5.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.11,1.7.3,1.7.4

Die unvolistandige Maschine entspricht weiterhin allen relevanten
Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2006/95/EG und 2004/108/EG.

Sie darf in automatischen Tiranlagen geman der Maschinenrichtlinie
eingebaut und betrieben werden, wenn der Hersteller der Anlage
sicherstellt, dass alle Anforderungen, die sich aus der
Maschinenrichtlinie ergeben, eingehalten werden, sowie eine EG
Konformitatserkldrung ausstellt.

Die speziellen technischen Unterlagen wurden erstellt und sind erhaitlich)
beim Manager Prodt wce: product.compliznce@dorme.com.
Sie werden einzelstaatlichen Stellen auf begrindetes Verlangen
elektronisch {ibermittelt.

The incomplete machine further complies with all relevant provisions of
Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC.

it may be incorporated and operated in automatic door contro!
mechanisms in conformity with the Machinery Directive provided that
the manufacturer of the systems ensures that all requirements under
the Machinery Directive are met and an EC Declaration of Conformity
has been issued.

The specific technical documentation was prepared and is avarlable from
the Product Compliance Manager at sroduct.compii
It will be electronically forwarded to individual public authormes in
response to a duly reasoned request.

®
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EC - EKNAPALIMA 3A BIPAXOAHE ESF Seni o zabudovani
Mpoussoaurenst Vyrobce

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal 58256 Ennepetal

ABKNApNpa C HaCTOALIETO, Y€ HeNMbAHAaTa MallnHa

CS 80 MAGNEO

timto prohladuje, ze nelpiné zafizeni
CS 80 MAGNEO

OTIOBaps Ha CNeiHUTE OCHOBHI 3UCKBAHNA Ha AMPEKTUBATA 38
matuuHn (2006/42/EC) - npunoxehve |, 4nex:
1.1.8,1.1.5,1.21,1.2.3,1.25,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
151,152, 154-15.10,1.5.16,1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
17.11,1.73,1.7.4

spinuje nasledujici zakladni pozadavky Smérmice o strojnich
zafizenich (2006/42/ES) — piiloha |, ¢lanek:

1 1.1.5,1.21,1.23,1.25,1.26,1.3.2,1.3.3,1.34,1.38.1,1.3.9,
,1.5.2,1.5.4-15.10,1.6.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.71.1,1.73,1.74

HenbnHata MallnHa OCBEH TOBa OTrOBAaps Ha BCAYKY CLOTBETHN
paanopexaaHus Ha gupekTusiu 2006/95/EC 1 2004/108/EC.

Ts moxe fa Gbae BrpaxaaHa u ekcnnoaTupaHa B asToMaTyHu
BPaTH, KOraTo MPOUIBOAUTENST HA CHOPEKEHNETO rapaHTUPa, Ye
BCAYKN N3NCKBAHHUS, KOUTO NPOMITUYAT OT AUPEKTUBATA 33 MALLMHUTE,
Ca MaMbAHEHV, kakTo v aa npeactask EC-geknapaums 3a
CBbOTBETCTBME.

CrieunantuTe TeXHUIECKI JOKYMEHTY Ca CbCTaBEHN 1 MOTaT Aa ce
nionyyar ot M moxep Productcompliance:
product.compliance@dorma.com.

Te ce npefasar Ha OTAESHUTE MECTA B AbPKABUTE ENEKTPOHHO NPU
060CHOBaHO nCkaHe.

Neupiné zafizeni odpovida dale véem relevantnim ustanovenim
smérnic 2006/95/ES a 2004/108/ES.

Smi se zabudovat do dvefnich zafizeni a pouZivat podle Smérnice o
strojnich zafizenich, pokud vyrobce zajisti, Ze budou dodrzeny
v8echny poZzadavky, které vyplyvaji ze Smérnice o strojnich zafizenich
a pokud vystavi ES prohlaseni o shodé.

Byly zhotoveny specialni technické podklady a jsou dostupné u manazér
oddelem shody vyrobk{i (product compliance) pod:

Na zékladé opodstatnéné poZadavky budou elektronicky poskytnuty
jednotlivym krajinam.

da el

EF Inkorporeringserklaering EE - AflAwON EVowpdTwong
oducenten O KaTaoKEUaoTHS

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 D- 58256 Ennepetal

erklesrer hermed, at delmaskinen
CS 80 MAGNEO

ONAWVEL OTI TO NUITEAEG pnXAvnpa
CS 80 MAGNEO

overholder falgende grundizeggende krav i Maskindirektivet
(2006/42/EF) — bilag 1, produkt:

1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1, 1.2.3,1.25, 1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
15.1,15.2,1.54-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.7.3,17.4

avtatrokpiverar oTic akoAouBeg Baaikég amamioelg Tng Odnyiag Tepl
unxaviv (2008/42/EK) - NMapdprnua |, dpdpo/a:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.25,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,1.5.2,16.4-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
171.1,17.3,1.7.4

Delmaskinen opfylder endvidere alle relevante bestemmelser i
direktiverne 2006/95/EF og 2004/108/EF.

Delmaskinen mé indbygges og anvendes i automatiske deranlzeg i
henhold tit Maskindirektivet, nar producenten af anleegget har sikret, at
alle krav, der fremgar af Maskindirektivet, er overholdt og nar der er
udstedt en EF overensstemmelseserklzering.

De seerlige tekniske dokumenter er udarbejdei og kan erhverves hos
Manager Productcc iance: product.compliance@dorma.com.
Dokumenterne fremsendes elektronisk pé forlangende til de
kompetente nationale myndigheder.

To areAég punxavnua Anpol akdpa GAOUG TOUG OXETIKOUG KAVOVITHOUG
Twv OBnyILy 2006/95/EK kai 2004/108/EK.

ZOpeuva pe Ty OBnyia Tepi UNXavwv ETMTPETTETAN N EYKATAOTAGN Kal
N AEITOUpYia TOU O€ QUTOLATA CUCTAPATA TTOPTWY, 6Tav o
KATAOKEUAOTHAS TNG EYKATAATAONG BIaCPAAILE) 6T TRPOUVTAN Of
OTTANTOENS TOU aTToppéouy amé TRV Odnyia TEPI HNXaviy Kal EOTOV
£kdidel pia EE - AfAwon Luppépewong.

O &iBiKdg TEXVIKOG PaKeAOS eivai BiaBéaiog ammd Tov Manager

Productcomphance aTnv nA. dietBuveon:
uct.compliance@dorma.com.

Kuwmv QITIOAOYNUEVOU QITAUATOS O QAKEAOS ATTOOTEARETAN

NAEKTPOVIKG OTIS EBVIKES APXEG.
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EC Declaration of incorporation

o sk

DECLARATIE DE iNCORPORARE CE ESvy o zabudovani
Producétorul Vyrobca

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 58256

declara prin prezenta ca masina incompleta
CS 80 MAGNEOC

tymto vyhlasuje, ze nelipiné zariadenie
CS 80 MAGNEO

indeplineste urmatoarele cerinte de bazd prevazute de Directiva
masinilor (2006/42/CE) - Anexa |, articolele:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.26,13.2, 1.3.3,1.3.4,1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,16.2,1.54-1510,15.16,16.1,1.6.2,1.6.3,1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.7.3,17.4

splfia nasledovné zakladné poziadavky Smemice o strojovych
zariadeniach (2006/42/ES) — priloha 1, ¢lanok:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.2.5,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.34, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.8,
15.1,15.2,154-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1711,1.73,174

Masina incompletd Tndeplineste si toate prevederile relevante ale
Directivelor 2006/95/CE si 2004/108/CE.

Masina poate fi incorporatd si utilizatd in instalatiile de usi automate
conform Directivei masinilor, daca producatoruf instalatiei se asigurd
cé sunt respectate toate cerintele prevazute de Directiva masinilor,
precum si dac@ emite o declaratie de conformitate CE.

Documentatia tehnicd speciala a fost intocmita si poate fi solicitata

Nelplné zariadenie zodpoveda dalej vietkym relevantnym
ustanoveniam smernic 2006/95/ES a 2004/108/ES.

Smie byt zabudované do dvernych zariadeni a pouzivané podia
Smernice o strojovych zar iach, ak vyrobca zabezpegi, Ze budl
dodrzané véetky poziadavky, ktoré vyplyvajl zo Smernice o strojovych
zariadeniach a ak vystavi ES vyhlasenie o zhode.

Boli zhotovené $pecialne technické podklady a tieto st dostupné u

Managerului Productcompiiance: product.compliance@dorma.com.
In urma solicitarii motivate aceasta documentatie poate fi transmisa pe
cale electronica organismelor nationale.

manazéra oddelenia zhody vyrobkov {product compliance) pod:
product.compliance@dorma.com.
Na zéklade opodstatnenej poZiadavky budu elektronicky poskytnuté

jednotlivym krajinam.

sl sv
ES IZJAVA O VGRADNJI EG-forsékran om i ing
Proizvajalec Tillverkaren

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal 58256

s tem izjavija, da je nepopolni stroj
CS 80 MAGNEO

forklarar harmed att den ofullstandiga maskinen
CS 80 MAGNEO

v skladu z naslednjimi temeljnimi zahtevami Direktive o strojih
(2006/42/ES) — Priloga 1, artikel:
1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.2.5,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
4-1510,1.5.16,1.6.1,16.2,1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
4

uppfyller foljande grundlaggande krav enligt maskindirektivet

(2006/42/EG — Bilaga |, artikel:

1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.2.6,1.3.2,1.3.3,1.3.4,1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,

1.5.4-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.8.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
174

1744, 1

Nepopolni stroj ustreza tudi vsem relevantnim doloCilom Direktiv
2006/95/ES in 2004/108/ES.

Vgraditi in upravljati se ga sme v avtomatskih vratnih napravah
skladno z Direktivo o strojih, e proizvajalec naprave zagotovi, da so
upostevane vse zahteve, ki izhajajo iz Direktive o strojih, ter izda ES
Izjavo o skladnosti.

Posebna tehni¢na dokumentacija je bila pripravijena in jo je mogoce dobi

pri Manager Productcompliance: product.compiiance@dorma.com.
Sluzbam posameznih drzav jo bomo na utemelieno zahtevo
posredovali v elektronski obliki.

Det:1 ofullstandiga maskinen uppfyller hittills alla relevanta
bestdmmelser i direktiven 2006/95/EG och 2004/108/EG.

Det &r tillatet att bygga in den och séatta den i drift i automatiska
ddrranlaggningar enligt maskindirektivet, nér anlaggningens tillverkare
garanterar att alla de i maskindirektivet stallda kraven uppfylits samt
att en EG-forsékran om Gverensstammelse utfardats.

Sérskilda tekniska handlingar har blivit utfdrdade och kan erhallas hos
chefen fér Product compliance: product.compilance@dorma.com.
Nar det finns goda skl for detta kan i sarskilda fall dessa pa begéran
Sversandas med elektronisk post.

Ennepetal, 18.10.2011 -

0. Schubert
Chief Operations Officer

¥




CS 80 MAGNEO

EC Declaration of incorporation

It

v
EK Uzstadisanas deklaracija

EB i§ dalies uoto: ij
Gamintojas Ar 80 razotdjs

bendrovei ,DORMA GmbH + Co. KG* DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Piatz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 58256 |

pareiskia, kad i§ dalies sukomplekiuota masina
CS 80 MAGNEO

apliecina, ka nepabeigta ierice
CS 80 MAGNEO

atitinka Siuos pagrindinius Masiny direktyvos 2006/42/EB (! priedas,
straipsnis) reikalavimus:

3,1.1.5,12.1,1.23,1.25,1.26,1.3.2,1.3.3,1.3.4,1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
15.1,1.5.2, 1.5.4 -1.5.10, 1.5.16, 1. 1.6.2,1.6.3,16.4,1.7.1,
17.11,1.73,1.7.4

atbilst $adiem pamatnoteikumiem saskana ar EK Masinu direktivas
(2006/42/EK) 1.pielikuma pantu:
1.1.3,1.1.5, 12,1, 1.2.3,1.2.5,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,1.5.2,154-15.10,1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.711,1.73,1.7.4

Be to, i§ dalies sukomplektuota masina atitinka visas taikomas
2006/95/EB ir 2004/108/EB direktyvy nuostatas.

Pagal Masiny direktyva ji gali bati jmontuojama j automatinius dury
[renginius ir eksploatuojama, jei jrenginio gamintojas uztikrina, kad yra
laikomasi visy Masiny direktyvos reikalavimuy, ir pateikia ES atitikties
dekiaracija.

Buvo parengta speciali techniné byla, kurios galima kreiptis | vadybininkg

Nepabeigta ierfce atbilst arT visiem saisto$ajiem noteikumiem saskana
ar EK Maginu direktivam 2006/95/EK un 2004/108/EK.

To drikst uzstadit un izmantot automatisko durvju sistémas atbilstosi
Ma8Tnu direktivai, ja iekartas izgatavotajs garanté visu prasibu
ievéroanu, kas izriet no Masinu direktivu noradém, ka arf izsniedz EK
AtbilstTbas deklaraciju

Specmskle tehniskie dokumenti ir izstradati un pieejami pie ierices
a atbildiga vaditaja. product.compliance@dorma.com.

atsakingg uz gaminiy atitiktj, adresu product.complian: rMa.com.
Esant pagristam reikalavimui, ji elektroniniu bidu persiunciama
nacionalinéms institucijoms.

Pé&c pamatota pieprasijuma Jis elektroniski informés.

nl no
EG inbouwverklaring EF Monteringserklzering
De fabrikant Produsenten

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Piatz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 58256 [

verklaart bij dezen, dat de incomplete machine

CS 80 MAGNEO

erkleerer med dette at den ufulistendige maskinen

CS 80 MAGNEO

voldoet aan de volgende fundamentele efsen van de machinerichtlijn
2006/42/EG - appendix |, artikel:

1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.25, 1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
16.1,1.5.2,1.54-15.10,1.5.16,1.6.1,16.2,1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
17.11,1.73,17.4

oppfyller felgende grunnleggende krav i henhold til maskindirektiv
(2006/42/EF) — tillegg | i artikkelen:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.2.5,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
15.1, 1 1.5.4-1.5.10,1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3,1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.73,1.74

De incomplete machine voldoet voorts aan alle relevante bepalingen
van de richtlijnen 2006/35/EG en 2004/108/EG

Deze mag in automatische deursystemen conform de machinerichtlijn
worden ingebouwd en toegepast, wanneer de fabrikant van het
deursysteem waarborgt, dat alle eisen welke voortvioeien uit de
machinerichtlijn worden nageleefd, en tevens gen desbetreffende EG-
conformiteitsverklaring afgeeft.

De specifieke technische documentatie is samengesteld en verkrijgbaar
bij de manager ProdL iance: product.compliance a.00m,
Deze worden desgewenst langs elektronische weg ter beschikking

Den ufulistendige maskinen oppfylier videre alle relevante
bestemmelser i direktivene 2006/95/EF og 2004/108/EF.

Maskinen kan i henhold til maskindirektivet monteres og brukes i
automatiske deranlegg nar produsenten av anlegget har sikret at alie
krav i maskindirektivet er oppfylt, og at en EF-samsvarserkleering er
utstedt.

Teknisk dokumentasjon er utarbeidet. Denne kan fas hos Manager
Productcompliance:product.compliance@dorma.com.
Dokumentasjonen formidles nasjonale instanser elektronisk pa
begrunnet forespersel.

gesteld aan de desbetreffende nationale instanties.

pl
Deklaracja dotyczaca zabudowy, wystawiona zgodnie z
wymaganiami WE

pt
Declaragao CE de Incorporagédo

Producent

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

O Fabricante

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

deklaruje niniejszym, ze niekompletna maszyna:
CS 80 MAGNEO

declara pela presente que a maquina incompleta

CS 80 MAGNEC

odpowiada ponizszym podstawowym wymaganiom dyrektywy dia
maszyn (2006/42/WE) - zatacznik |, artykut:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.21,1.2.3,1.25,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.8,
15.1,1.5.2,1.5.4-15.10,1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.11,1.7.3,1.7.4

cumpre as condigdes basicas da Directiva Maquina (2006/42/CE) —
Anexo |, Artigo:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.2.6,1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
15.1,15.2,154-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1, 1.6.2,1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1
1.711,1.7.3,1.7.4

Niekompletna maszyna odpowiada dodatkowo wszystkim istotnym
postanowieniom dyrektyw 2006/95/WE i 2004/108/WE.

Moze by¢ zabudowywana i eksploatowana w automatycznych
instalacjach drzwi zgodnie z dyrektywa dla maszyn w sytuacji, gdy
producent instalacji zapewni, iz wszystkie wymagania wynikajace z
dyrektywy dla maszyn sg spefnione oraz wystawi deklaracje zgodnosci
WE.

Specjalna dokumentacja techniczna zostata sporzadzona i mozna ja.

uzyska¢ od Manager Productcompliance:
roduct.compliance@dorma.com.

Dokumentacja zostanie przekazana w formie elektronicznej krajowym

organom w razie uzasadnionej potrzeby.

A magquina incompleta cumpre ainda todas as determinagdes
importantes das Directivas 2006/95/CE e 2004/108/CE.

Pode ser incorporada e funcionar em instalagdes de portas
autométicas segundo a Directiva Maquina se o Fabricante da
instalagdo garantir que sao cumpridas todas as condigdes resultantes
da Directiva Maguina e que também passa uma Declaragéo CE de
Conformidade.

A documentagao técnica especlal foi elaborada e encontra-se disponivel
em Manager Prodt \ce: product nce@dorma.com.
Mediante pedido fundamentado, seré enviada por processo

electrénico a entidades nacionais.




CS 80 MAGNEO

EC Declaration of incorporation

es et

Declaracion de incor; CE EU G klaratsioon

El fabricante Tootja

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal 58256 Ennepetal

declara por la presente que la cuasi-maquina kinnitab ka et osaliselt komy itud seade

CS 80 MAGNEO

CS 80 MAGNEO

cumple las siguientes exigencias fundamentales de la Directiva de
maquinas (2006/42/EG) — Anexc I, articulo:

1.1.3,1.1.5, 1.2.1, 1.2.3, 1.2.5, 1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,15.2,154-15.10,1.5.16,1.6.1,1.6.2,1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.73,1.7.4

vastab masinadirektiivi (2006/42/EU) jargmistele esitatud nduetele — |
lisa, artikkel:
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.2.6,13.2,1.3.3,1.3.4,13.8.1,1.3.9,
1.5.1,15.2,1.5.4-15.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.7.3,1.7.4

La cuasi-magquina cumple ademas todas disposiciones de las
directivas 2006/95/EG y 2004/108/EG.

Osaliselt komplekteeritud seade vastab lisaks koikidele direktiivide
2006/95/EU ja 2004/108/EU asjaomastele punkiidele.

Esta puede ser incorporada y hacerse funcionar en instalaciones de
puertas automaticas, segun la Directiva de maquinas, cuando el
fabricante del sistema asegure que se han cumplido todas las
exigencias que se derivan de la Directiva de maquinas y expida una
declaracion de conformidad CE.

La documentacion técnica especial ha sido elaborada y se puede obteng
mediante el Manager Productcompliance:
o m

product.com; @dorma. N
Tras una peticion fundamentada, esta documentacion se transmitira

electrénicamente a puntos nacionales.

Masir tiivi kohaselt on lubatud seda paigaldada automaatsetesse
uksesisteemidesse ja nendes kasutada, kui siisteemi tootja tagab, et
koikidest masinadirektiivi nduetest peetakse kinni ja kui ta valjastab
£V vastavusdeklaratsiooni.

Vastav tehniline dokumentatsioon on koostatud ja saadaval Manager
Productcompliance’i kaudu: prodict.cornpt .
Pohjendatud taotluse korral edastatakse dokumentatsioon riigi
ametiasutustete.

fi
EU-asennusvakuutus

fr
Déclaration d’incorporation CE

Valmistaja Le fabricant

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

D-58256 58256

vakuuttaa, etta puolivalmiste
CS 80 MAGNEO

déclare par la suivante que la machine, sans étre compléte,

CS 80 MAGNEO

tayttad seuraavat konedirektiivin (2006/42/EY) asettamat vaatimukset -
liite 1, artikla:

1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.23,1.25,1.26,1.3.2,1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,1.5.2,1.5.4-1.5.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,

répond aux exigences élémentaires suivantes de la directive machine
(2006/42/CE) - Annexe |, article :
1.4.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.25,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3,1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
1.5.1,1.5.2,1.5.4-1.5.10, 1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.1.1,1.7.3,174

iste tay‘ttaa liséksi direktiivien 2006/95/EY ja 2004/108/EY
kaikki tarkeat ehdot.

Se voldaan asentaa ja sitd voidaan kayttaa automaatllslssa
issa konedirektiivin mukaisesti, jos laitteen
vakuunaa ettd laite tyttad kaikki konedirektiivin asettamat
vaatimukset seké laitteesta laaditaan EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus.

Tuotteesta laaditut tekniset asiakirjat on saatavilla Manager
Productcompliance -sivustolia oscitteesta:
product.compliance@dorma.com

La machine, sans étre compléte, répond en outre a tous les
réglements des directives 2006/95/CE et 2004/108/CE.

Elie peut étre intégrée et mise en marche dans des installations de
portes automatiques d'aprés la directive machine dans la mesure ol le
fabricant de I'installation garantit que toutes les exigences résuliant de
la directive machine sont respectées, et qu'il présente une déclaration
de conformité CE.

Les documents techniques spéciaux ont été établis par le Manager
conformité produit et sont disponibles & I'adresse suivante
product.compiiant dorma.com.

lis peuvent transmis au niveau national sur demande justifiée par voie

Ne lahetetaan sahkoisesti valtiollisille viranomaisille perustellusta

pyynndsta. électronigue.

hu it

EK Di di incorporazione C
A gyarté I produttore

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

58256 Ennepetal

ezennel kijelenti, hogy a részben kész gép
CS 80 MAGNEO

dichiara con la presente che la macchina incompleta

CS 80 MAGNEQ

a gép iranyelv (2008/42/EK) alabbi alapvet6 kovetelményeinek
megfelel — . melléklet, ... cikk
1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3,1.25,1.26,1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1,1.3.9,

soddisfa i requisiti fondamentali della direttiva sulle macchine
(2006/42/CE) - Allegato I, Articoli:

1.1.3,1.1.5,1.2.1,1.2.3, 1.25,1.2.6, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.4, 1.3.8.1, 1.3.9,
151,152 154-15.10,1.5.16, 1.6.1,1.6.2, 1.6.3, 1.6.4, 1.7.1,
1.7.4.1,1.7.3,1.7.4

Arészben kész gép ezen tilmenden a 2006/95/EK és 2004/108/EK
iranyelvek valamennyi vonatkozo rendelkezésének megfelel.

A gép iranyelvnek megfelelden automatikus ajté berendezésekbe
abban az esethen épithetd be és lizemeltethetd, ha a berendezés
gyartéja biztositja, hogy a gép iranyelvbél eredd valamennyi irényelvet
betartja, valamint EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozatot allit ki.

A specialis mtiszaki dokumentumokat efkészitettiik, és ezek a
termékmegfeleloségi vezetétdl kaphatok meg:
product.comaliance@dorma.com.

Nemzeti hatésagok részére indokolt kérelemre elektronikusan
tovabbitjuk.

La macchina incompleta soddisfa inoltre tutte le norme rilevanti delle
direttive 2006/35/CE e 2004/108/CE.

Pué essere integrata ed azionata negli impianti per porte automatiche
come previsto dalle direttive sulle macchine, se il produttore
dell'impianto garantisce che tutti i requisiti che derivano dalla direttiva
sulle macchine vengono rispettati e produce in merito una
dichiarazione di conformita CE.

La documentazione tecnica specifica & stata preparata ed & disponibile
presso la product comphance facendone richiesta all'indirizzo:

Viene trasmessa elettronicamente alle autorita competenti su richiesta
motivata.




CS 80 MAGNEO

EC Declaration of conformity

de
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

en
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Der Unterzeichner, der den nachstehenden Hersteller vertritt
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

The undersigned representing the following manufacturer
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1 DORMA Platz 1
58256 Ennepetal 58256 Ennepetal
Germany

erklart hiermit, dass das Produkt
CS 80 MAGNEO

declares that the product
CS 80 MAGNEO

in Ubereinstimmung ist mit den Bestimmungen der in der Anlage
aufgefiihrten EG-Richtlinie(n) und dass die Normen und/oder
technischen Spezifikationen zur Anwendung gelangt sind, die in der
Anlage in Bezug genommen werden.

complies with the provisions of the EC Directive(s) specified in the
Appendix and that the standards and/or technical specifications
referred to in the Appendix were applied.

bg
EC - JEKINAPALIAA 3A CEOTBETCTBUE

Ccs
£S5 PROHLASEN| O SHODE

[lonynoanucaHuaT, KOUTO NPe4CTasnasa NPonaBoANTENs
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

Nize podepsany, ktery zastupuje nasledujiciho vyrobce
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256

58256

AeKnapupa C HaGTOSILLETO, Y& NPOAYKTLT
CS 80 MAGNEO

timto prohlasuje, Ze vyrobek
CS 80 MAGNEQO

€ B CbOTBETCTBUE C PA3NOPeABUTE Ha NOCOYEHUTE B ChOPBKEHUETO
EC-AnpekTnea(gnpekTusn) 1 ye CTaHgapTuTe Winnu TeXHUYEcKTe
CneLuduKaLAv 33 NPUNOKEHUETO, CIOMEHATH B CbOTBETHOTO
CbOPBKEHUE, Ca N3MbIHEHY.

je v shodé s ustanovenimi smérnic uvedenych v pfiloze a Ze byly
pouzity normy a/nebo technické Udaje, na které se odkazuje v pfiloze.

da
EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

el
EE - AHAQSH SYMMOP®QIHZ

Undertegnede, der reprassenterer folgende producent

O KATWOI UTTOYEYPAPEVOG, O OTTOIOG EKTTPOTWTTE TOV aKGAouBo

DORMA GmbH + Co. KG KQTOOKEUQQTH
DORMA Piatz 1 DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
58256 D- Ennepetal DORMA Platz 1

58256

erklaerer hermed, at produktet
CS 80 MAGNEO

dnAwvel 611 TO TTPOIGY
CS 80 MAGNEO

er i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i EU-direktiv(erne), der
er anfort i tillaegget, og at de neevnte standarder og/eller de tekniske
specifikationer i tillasgget er blevet anvendt.

QVTATTOKPIVETAI GTOUG KavovITHoUg Twy Eupwiraikwy OBnyiwv Trou
QAVaQEPOVTTI GTO TFAPGPTNHA Kal OTH TTARPOUVTA O KAVOVES Kau/ oI
TEXVIKEG TTPODIYPAPES, YIA TIG OTIOIEG YiVETQI PVEIG 070 TTApdpTRLa.

es
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

et
EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

El contratante en representacién del fabricante a continuacion
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

Allakirjutanu, kes esindab alljirgnevat tootjat
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 E |

58256 Ennepetal

declara por la presente que el producto
CS 80 MAGNEO

kinnitab kaesolevaga, et toode
CS 80 MAGNEQ

esté acorde con las disposiciones de la(s) directiva(s) CE indicada(s)
en el anexo y que las normas y/o especificaciones técnicas son
aplicables al uso al que se hace referencia en el anexo.

on vastavuses lisas kirjasoleva(te) EU-direkiivi(de) méérustega ja et
lisas mainitud norme ja/vdi tehnilisi andmeid on tootmisel kasutatud.

fi
EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

fr
DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE

Allekirjoittanut, joka edustaa alla mainittua valmistajaa
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

D-58256 Ennepetal

Le signataire, qui représente le fournisseur suivant
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

vakuuttaa, etté tuote
CS 80 MAGNEO

déclare par la suivante que le produit
CS 80 MAGNEO

tayttaa laitteessa esitettyjen EU-direktiivien asettamat ehdot ja ettd
vaadittavat standardit ja/tai tekniset maaritykset taytetaan, jotka
laitteen kaytdssé tulee oftaa huomioon.

est conforme aux réglements de I'installation décrite par la ou les
directive(s) CE, et que les normes et/ou les spécifications techniques
permettent I'utiisation dont il est fait état dans l'installation.

hu
EK MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

it
DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA’

Alulirott, aki a lenti gyartét képviseli
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

I sottoscritto, rappresentante del produttore qui riportato
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

ezennel kijelenti, hogy az alabbi termék
CS 80 MAGNEO

dichiara con la presente che il prodotto
CS 80 MAGNEO

a mellékletben feltintetett EK-iranyelv(ek) rer inek megfelel,
és a mellékletben hivatkozott szabvanyok és/vagy miszaki
specifikéciok alkalmazasra kerdiltek.

& conforme alle prescrizioni della/e direttiva/e CE riportate in allegato e
che le norme e/o specifiche tecniche in esse contenute trovano
applicazione per l'impiego per il quale si fa riferimento per |'impianto.




CS 80 MAGNEO

EC Declaration of conformity

t
EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

lv
EK-ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

Pasiradiusysis, kuris atstovauja toliau nurodytam gamintojui:
bendrovei ,,DORMA GmbH + Co. KG*

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

ST dokumenta parakstitajs, kur§ parstav zemak minéto razotaju:
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

pareiskia, kad gaminys
CS 80 MAGNEQ

apliecina, ka izstradajums
CS 80 MAGNEQO

atitinka priede pateikiamos E£B direktyvos (-u) nuostatas ir kad jam
taikomos priede nurodytos normos ir (arba) techninés specifikacijos.

atbilst pielikuma minétajiem EK direkfivu noradijumiem un, ka
pielikuma noradftas normas un/ vai tehniskas specifikacijas ir
ievérotas.

nl
EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

no
EF SAMSVARSERKLARING

Ondergetekende, optredend namens hiernagenoemd fabrikant
DORMA GmbH + Co.

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

Undertegneren, som representerer den nedenforstaende produsenten
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

verklaart bij dezen, dat het product
CS 80 MAGNEO

erklzerer med dette at produktet
CS 80 MAGNEO

voldoet aan de betalingen van de in de bijlage vermelde EG-
richtlijn(en) en dat de normen en/of technische specificaties zijn

er i overensstemmelse med de vedlagte bestemmelsene for EF-
dwrsktlvet( direktivene) i vedlegget, og at de normene og/eller tekniske
I onene er lagt til grunn som det henvises til | vedlegget.

toegepast, naar welke in de bijlage wordt gerefereerd.

pl .
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

pt ~
DECLARAGAQ CE DE CONFORMIDADE

Ponizej podpisany przedstawiciel, ktéry reprezentuje producenta
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

O Signatario, que representa o fabricante abaixo referido,
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256

58256 Ennepetal

deklaruje niniejszym, ze produkt
CS 80 MAGNEQ

declara pela presente que o produto
CS 80 MAGNEO

jest zgodny z postanowieniami dyrektywy (dyrektyw) WE podanej
(podanych) w zataczniku i ze zastosowano normy i/lub specyfikacje
techniczne, do ktérych odniesiono sie w zatgczniku.

cumpre as condigdes da(s) Directiva(s) CE referida(s) no Anexo e que
foram aplicadas as normas efou especificagbes técnicas as quais &
feita referéncia no Anexo.

o
DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE

sk
ES VYHLASENIE O ZHODE

Subsemnatul, care reprezinta producatorul de mai jos
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

Podpisuijtici, ktory zastupuje nasledovného vyrobcu
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256 Ennepetal

declard prin prezenta ca produsul
CS 80 MAGNEOQ

tymto vyhlasuje, ze vyrobok
CS 80 MAGNEO

indeplineste prevederile directivei (directivelor) mentionate in anexd si
ca au fost aplicate normele gi/sau specificatiile tehnice la care se face
referire in anexa.

je v zhode s ustanoveniami smemic uvedenych v prilohe a Ze boli
pouzité normy a/alebo technické Udaje, na ktoré sa odkazuje v prilohe.

sl
ES - 1ZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

sV
EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Podpisani, ki zastopa sledetega proizvajalca
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG
DORMA Platz 1

Undertecknad firma somn representerar nedanstaende tillverkare
DORMA GmbH + Co. KG

DORMA Platz 1

58256

58256

s tem izjavlja, da je proizvod
CS 80 MAGNEO

férklarar héarmed att produkten
CS 80 MAGNEQ

v skladu z dolo€ili v prilogi navedenefih smernic/e EU ter da so norme
in/ali tehniéne specifikacije v rabi tako, kot se nanje navezuje v prilogi.

star i dverensstdmmelse med de bestammelser | EG-direktivet(-
direktiven) som anges i bilagan och att de normer och/eller de tekniska

specifikationer till vilka det hanvisas i bilagan har anvénts.




CS 80 MAGNEO

EC Declaration of conformity

Aniage / Attachment/ Annexe: 18.10.2011, SU

Richtlinie / Directive

X 2006/95/EG Niederspannungsrichtlinie / Low Voltage Directive / Directive basse tension
89/106/EWG/EEC/CEE Bauprodukte / Building products / Produits de construction
X 2004/108/EG Elektromagnetische Vertréglichkeit / Electromagnetic compatibility / Compatibifité
électromagnétique
2006/42/EG Maschinenrichtlinie / Machinery directive / Directive machine

Die technischen Unterlagen sind erhéltlich beim Manager Productcompliance unter: /

The technical documentation is available from the Product Compliance Manager at: /

Les documents techniques sont disponibles auprés du Manager conformité produit & 'adresse suivante:
product.compliance@dorma.com

Harmonisierte europdische Norm, nationale Regel / Harmonized European standard, national rule / Norme européenne
harmonisée, disposition nationale:

X | EN 13849-1 X |EN61000-3-2 EN179

ENIS0 12100 X |ENGI000-3-3 EN 1125
X |ENTSO 12100-1 EN 55014 EN 1154
X | ENISO 14121-1 % | EN 55022 EN 1155
X | BOR 232 X | EN 60335 - 1 EN 1158
X |ENB1000-6-2 X | EN 60950 - 1 EN 1935
X |ENG1000-6-3 EN 12209

Andere in Bezug genommene Dokumente oder Informationen, die von den anzuwendenden EG-Richtlinien, Normen und
technischen Spezifikationen gefordert werden. / Other references or information required by the applicable EC directive(s),
standards and technical specification. / Autres références ou information demandées par la (les) directive(s) CE d’application
et que les normes et spécifications techniques:
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